



FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS



**BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS
FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION**
Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017



BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Table of Contents For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

	<u>Pages</u>
Directory	2
Consolidated Financial Statements	
Independent Auditor's Report	3
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income	5
Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity	6
Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows	7
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements	8 - 24

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Directory For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

Mr. Robin Gaul	Chairman
Mr. Jonathan Fiechter	Deputy Chairman
Ms. Denise Reovan	Commissioner
Mr. Ian Smith	Commissioner
Ms. Carlene Romney	Commissioner
Mr. Andrew Bickerton	Commissioner
Mr. Carl Hiralal	Commissioner
Mr. Robert Mathavious	Managing Director/CEO, ex officio Commissioner

REGISTERED OFFICE

P.O. Box 418
Pasea Estate
Road Town, Tortola
British Virgin Islands

COMMISSION SECRETARY

Ms. Annet Mactavious

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS

BDO Limited
P.O. Box 34
Sea Meadow House
Tobacco Wharf
Road Town, Tortola
British Virgin Islands



Tel: (284) 494 3783
Fax: (284) 494 2220
www.bdo.vg

PO Box 34
Sea Meadow House
Tobacco Wharf
Road Town
Tortola VG1110
British Virgin Islands

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Commissioners
British Virgin Islands Financial Services Commission
Tortola, British Virgin Islands

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of the British Virgin Islands Financial Services Commission and its subsidiaries (the "Group"), which comprise of the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2017, and the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, changes in reserves and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of the Group as at December 31, 2017, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRSs").

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code), and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRSs, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of the consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

Tortola, British Virgin Islands
October 23, 2018

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION


Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As at December 31, 2017

Expressed in United States Dollars

	Notes	2017 \$	2016 \$
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	4	6,155,035	7,099,880
Projects under development	5	1,197,901	386,401
Total non-current assets		7,352,936	7,486,281
Current assets			
Regulatory deposits	7	9,407,031	8,735,634
Cash and cash equivalents	8,19	18,775,173	16,211,294
Time deposits	9	5,181,817	5,120,734
Other receivables and deposits	11	565,466	1,347,290
Total current assets		33,929,487	31,414,952
TOTAL ASSETS		41,282,423	38,901,233
RESERVES AND LIABILITIES			
Capital reserves			
Contributed capital	12	3,993,900	3,993,900
Property and equipment reserve	12	7,352,936	7,486,281
Total capital reserves		11,346,836	11,480,181
Revenue reserves			
Training reserve	12	400,000	400,000
Loan revolving reserve	12	165,000	165,000
Future capital expansion reserve	12	7,500,000	7,500,000
Refunds reserve	12	50,000	50,000
Enforcement reserve	12	2,000,000	2,000,000
Contingency reserve	12	1,671,604	1,512,594
Administrative penalties fund reserve	12	2,092,906	1,636,166
Total revenue reserves		13,879,510	13,263,760
Total reserves		25,226,346	24,743,941
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	13	2,267,627	2,124,643
Deposits on account	14	3,381,419	3,297,015
Distribution payable to Government	15	1,000,000	-
Regulatory deposits from licensed entities	7	9,407,031	8,735,634
Total liabilities		16,056,077	14,157,292
TOTAL RESERVES AND LIABILITIES		41,282,423	38,901,233

Signed on behalf of the Commission on October 23, 2018


Chairman


Managing Director

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

	Notes	2017 \$	2016 \$
INCOME			
Fees collected on behalf of the Government	8	200,090,702	193,756,051
Less: Fees due to the Government	8	(175,395,655)	(169,851,534)
Fees retained by the Commission		24,695,047	23,904,517
Other income	16	164,901	171,663
Interest income		118,906	132,486
Net changes in fair value on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	10	-	(1,903)
TOTAL INCOME		24,978,854	24,206,763
EXPENSES			
Advertising		-	21,869
BVI House Asia funding		233,523	236,389
Conferences and seminars		37,059	150,917
Contributions		1,075	3,871
Depreciation	4	1,440,952	1,403,809
Financial Investigations Agency funding		500,000	500,000
Financial Services Institute funding		300,000	221,336
Insurance		78,547	152,476
International Arbitration Centre funding		1,833,837	1,094,724
Licenses and fees		87,701	68,059
Literature and reference		95,509	100,563
Maintenance and hire		736,315	714,644
Memberships and subscriptions		97,458	98,834
Miscellaneous		22,144	9,316
Office expenses		186,858	191,513
Professional services		1,574,232	1,239,354
Public relations		68,686	78,018
Rent and lease	20	1,312,828	1,172,167
Staff costs	18	13,928,851	15,027,229
Travel and subsistence		417,829	736,951
Telephone and communications		722,061	591,060
Utilities		277,724	216,725
TOTAL EXPENSES		23,953,189	24,029,824
SURPLUS BEFORE GOVERNMENT DISTRIBUTION AND ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDS		1,025,665	176,939
Distribution to Government	15	(1,000,000)	-
SURPLUS BEFORE ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDS		25,665	176,939
Enforcement proceeds	17	456,740	1,062,436
SURPLUS FOR THE YEAR		482,405	1,239,375

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Reserves
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Expressed in United States Dollars

	Opening balance \$	Surplus for the year \$	Transfers \$	Closing balance \$
2017:				
Surplus	-	482,405	(482,405)	-
Contributed capital	3,993,900	-	-	3,993,900
Property & equipment reserve	7,486,281	-	(133,345)	7,352,936
Training reserve	400,000	-	-	400,000
Loan revolving reserve	165,000	-	-	165,000
Future capital expansion reserve	7,500,000	-	-	7,500,000
Refunds & drawbacks reserve	50,000	-	-	50,000
Enforcement reserve	2,000,000	-	-	2,000,000
Contingency reserve	1,512,594	-	159,010	1,671,604
Administrative penalties fund reserve	1,636,166	-	456,740	2,092,906
	24,743,941	482,405	-	25,226,346
2016:				
Surplus	-	1,239,375	(1,239,375)	-
Contributed capital	3,993,900	-	-	3,993,900
Property & equipment reserve	7,407,284	-	78,997	7,486,281
Training reserve	400,000	-	-	400,000
Loan revolving reserve	165,000	-	-	165,000
Future capital expansion reserve	7,500,000	-	-	7,500,000
Refunds & drawbacks reserve	50,000	-	-	50,000
Enforcement reserve	2,000,000	-	-	2,000,000
Contingency reserve	1,988,382	-	(475,788)	1,512,594
Administrative penalties fund reserve	-	-	1,636,166	1,636,166
	23,504,566	1,239,375	-	24,743,941

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

	2017 \$	2016 \$
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Surplus for the year	482,405	1,239,375
Adjustment to reconcile net surplus to net cash from operating activities before working capital changes:		
Depreciation	1,440,952	1,403,809
Interest income	(118,906)	(132,486)
Gain or loss on disposal of property and equipment	-	(20,000)
Net changes in fair value on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss	-	1,903
Operating surplus before working capital changes	1,804,451	2,492,601
Decrease (increase) in other receivables and deposits	781,824	(814,927)
Increase (decrease) in trade and other payables	142,984	(106,870)
Increase in deposits on account	84,404	827,972
Increase (decrease) in distribution payable to Government	1,000,000	(4,000,000)
Net cash flows from (used in) operating activities	3,813,663	(1,601,224)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Increase in time deposits - net	(61,083)	(40,738)
Proceeds from sale (purchase of) financial assets at fair value through profit and loss	-	3,037,683
Acquisition of property and equipment	(496,107)	(1,482,806)
Costs for projects under development	(811,500)	-
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	20,000
Interest received	118,906	132,486
Net cash (used in) from investing activities	(1,249,784)	1,666,625
NET INCREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	2,563,879	65,401
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		
At beginning of year	16,211,294	16,145,893
At end of year	18,775,173	16,211,294

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Expressed in United States Dollars

1. ORGANISATION AND OBJECTIVES

The British Virgin Islands Financial Services Commission (the "Commission" or the "Parent") was established under the Financial Services Commission Act, 2001 (the "Act") on December 31, 2001. The Act established the Commission including its subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the "Group") as an autonomous regulatory authority responsible for the regulation, supervision and inspection of all financial services in and from within the British Virgin Islands. Such services include insurance, banking, insolvency, fiduciary business, company management, mutual funds business as well as the registration of companies, limited partnerships and intellectual property. The registered office of the Commission is located at Pasea Estate, Road Town, Tortola, British Virgin Islands.

The Commission oversees all regulatory responsibilities previously handled by the Government of the British Virgin Islands (the "Government") through the Financial Services Department with the additional responsibilities of facilitating public understanding of the financial services system and its products, policing the perimeter of regulated activity, reducing financial crime and preventing market abuse.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Presentation of financial statements

(i) International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(ii) Accounting convention

The consolidated financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

(iii) Presentation and functional currency

The financial statements are presented in United States Dollars, which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

(iv) Significant accounting estimates and judgement

The preparation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. Management is also required to exercise its judgement in the process of applying Group's accounting policies. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. Significant judgments, estimates and assumptions made by management in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are disclosed in Note 3.

2.2 IFRS compliance and adoption

(i) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards effective and relevant to the Group

- **Amendment to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows: Disclosure Initiative.** The amendments require entities to provide disclosure that enables users of financial statements to evaluate changes in their liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from cash flows and non-cash changes (such as foreign exchange gains or losses). The amendments are applied prospectively. Entities are not required to present comparative information for earlier periods when they first apply the amendments.

The application of these amendments has had no impact on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 *Expressed in United States Dollars*

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 IFRS compliance and adoption (Continued)

(ii) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards in issue but not yet effective and relevant to the Group

- **IFRS 9, Financial Instruments (as revised in 2014).** In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The new standard introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities, impairment methodology and general hedge accounting. IFRS 9 introduces a logical approach for classification of financial assets, which is driven by cash flow characteristics and the business model in which an asset is held. The revised financial liability provisions maintain the existing amortised cost measurement basis for most liabilities. New requirements apply where an entity chooses to measure a liability at fair value through profit or loss - in these cases, the portion of the change in fair value related to changes in the entity's own credit risk is presented in other comprehensive income (OCI) rather than within profit or loss.

The new model also results in a single impairment model being applied to all financial instruments. The impairment model under IFRS 9 reflects expected credit losses, as opposed to incurred credit losses under IAS 39. Under the impairment approach in IFRS 9, it is no longer necessary for a credit event to have occurred before credit losses are recognised. Instead, an entity accounts for expected credit losses and changes in those expected credit losses. The amount of expected credit losses should be updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition.

IFRS 9 introduces a substantially-reformed model for hedge accounting, with enhanced disclosures about risk management activity. The new model aligns the accounting treatment with risk management activities. Greater flexibility has been introduced to the types of transactions eligible for hedge accounting, specifically broadening the types of instruments that qualify as hedging instruments and the types of risk components of nonfinancial items that are eligible for hedge accounting (effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018).

The new standard is to be applied retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Group plans to adopt the new standard on the required effective date and will not restate comparative information.

The Group does not anticipate that the application of the IFRS 9 will have significant impact on the financial position and/or financial performance of the Group.

- **IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.** IFRS 15 supersedes IAS 11 *Construction Contracts*, IAS 18 *Revenue*, IFRIC 13 *Customer Loyalty Programmes*, IFRIC 18 *Transfer of Assets from Customers* and SIC-31 *Revenue - Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services*. IFRS 15 specifies how and when an entity will recognise revenue as well as requiring such entities to provide users of financial statements with informative and relevant disclosures. The standard provides a single principle based five step model to be applied to all contracts with customers. Its core principle is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Either a full retrospective application or a modified retrospective application is required for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. Early adoption is permitted.

The Group will continue to assess the potential effect of IFRS15 on its consolidated financial statements.

- **IFRS 16 Leases.** IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and it replaces IAS 17 *Leases*, IFRIC 4 *Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease*, SIC-15 *Operating Leases-Incentives* and SIC-27 *Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease*. IFRS 16 introduces a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and accounting treatments for both lessors and lessees. IFRS 16 will supersede the current lease guidance including IAS 17 *Leases* and the related interpretations when it becomes effective.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 *Expressed in United States Dollars*

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 IFRS compliance and adoption (Continued)

(ii) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards in issue but not yet effective and relevant to the Group

IFRS 16 distinguishes leases and services contracts on the basis of whether and identified asset is controlled by a customer. Distinctions of operating leases (off balance sheet) and finance leases (on balance sheet) are removed for lessee accounting, and is replaced by a model where a right-of-use asset and a corresponding liability have to be recognised for all leases by lessees (i.e. all on balance sheet) except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets.

The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost and subsequently measured at cost (subject to certain exceptions) less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. Subsequently, the lease liability is adjusted for interest and lease payments, as well as the impact of lease modifications, amongst others. Furthermore, the classification of cash flows will also be affected as operating lease payments under IAS 17 are presented as operating cash flows; whereas under the IFRS 16 model, the lease payments will be split into a principal and no interest portion which will be presented as financing and operating cash flows respectively.

In contrast to lessee accounting, IFRS 16 substantially carries forward the lessor accounting requirements in IAS 17, and continues to require a lessor to classify a lease either as an operating lease or financing lease.

Furthermore, extensive disclosures are required by IFRS 16.

IFRS 16 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. Early application is permitted, but not before an entity applies IFRS 15. A lessee can choose to apply the standard using either a full retrospective or modified retrospective approach. The standard's transition provisions permit certain reliefs.

The Group will continue to assess the potential effect of IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements.

The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted. An entity may apply the amendments to transfers that occur after the date of initial application and reassess the classification of property assets held at that date or apply the amendments retrospectively, but only if it does not involve the use of hindsight.

- **IFRIC Interpretation 22 Foreign Currency Transactions and Advance Consideration.** The Interpretation clarifies that the transaction date to be used for translation for foreign currency transactions involving an advance payment or receipt is the date on which the entity initially recognises the prepayment or deferred income arising from the advance consideration. For transactions involving multiple payments or receipts, each payment or receipt gives rise to a separate transaction date. The interpretation applies when an entity pays or receives consideration in a foreign currency and recognises a non-monetary asset or liability before recognising the related item.

The interpretation which is effective for periods beginning after January 1, 2018 and has not been adopted early by the Group, is not expected to have material effect on the Group's consolidated financial statements.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Commission and its subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Commission:

- has the power over the investee;
- is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee; and
- has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

The Commission reassesses whether or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there are changes to one or more of the three elements of control listed above.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Expressed in United States Dollars

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.2 Basis of consolidation (Continued)

When the Commission has less than a majority of the voting rights of an investee, it has power over the investee when the voting rights are sufficient to give the practical ability to direct the relevant activities of the investee unilaterally. The Commission considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether or not the Commission's voting rights in an investee are sufficient to give it power, including:

- the size of the Commission's holding of voting rights relative to the size and dispersion of holdings of the other vote holders;
- potential voting rights held by the Commission, other vote holders or other parties;
- rights arising from other contractual arrangements; and
- any additional facts and circumstances that indicate that the Commission has, or does not have, the current ability to direct the relevant activities at the time that decisions need to be made, including voting patterns at previous shareholders' meetings.

Consolidation of a subsidiary begins when the Commission obtains control over the subsidiary and ceases when the Commission loses control of the subsidiary. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income from the date the Commission gains control until the date when the Commission ceases to control the subsidiary.

Profit or loss and each component of other comprehensive income are set aside under the reserves accounts. Total comprehensive income of subsidiaries is also closed to the reserves accounts.

When necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies into line with the Group's accounting policies. All intragroup assets and liabilities, equity, income, expenses and cash flows relating to transactions between members of the Group are eliminated in full on consolidation.

2.4 Property and equipment

Property and equipment are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Depreciation is calculated on the straight-line method to write off the cost of each asset over their estimated useful life as follows:

Leasehold land	63 years
Motor vehicle	5 years
Furniture and equipment	3 years
Computer and software	3 years
Leasehold improvements	5 years

At the end of each reporting period, the Group is required to assess whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If there is an indication that an asset may be impaired, then the asset's recoverable amount must be calculated. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gain and losses on disposals are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amounts of the assets and are recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

2.5 Projects under development

Costs incurred on the Virtual Integrated Registry and Regulatory General Information Network ("VIRRGIN") and Micro Business Companies ("MBC") projects are recognised as intangible assets to the extent that such expenditure is expected to generate future economic benefits. Development costs for each phase, including licensing costs that have been capitalised, are transferred to fixed assets when each phase of project is completed. Depreciation will be charged on the costs of each phase as each phase is brought into use. Maintenance and support costs relating to the VIRRGIN and MBC projects are expensed in the period to which they relate.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 *Expressed in United States Dollars*

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.6 Financial assets

The Group classifies its financial assets into one of the categories discussed below, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired. The Group has not classified any of its financial assets as available-for-sale.

(i) *Fair value through profit or loss*

This category comprises investments held long and financial contracts in an asset. They are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the statement of comprehensive income within "Net changes in fair value on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss".

(ii) *Loans and receivables (continued)*

These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are initially recognised at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to their acquisition or issue, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less provision for impairment.

Impairment provisions are recognised when there is objective evidence that the Group will be unable to collect all of the amounts due under the terms receivable, the amount of such a provision being the difference between the net carrying amount and the present value of the future expected cash flows associated with the impaired receivable.

The Group's loans and receivables comprise regulatory deposits, cash and cash equivalents and other receivables.

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three month or less .

Regulatory deposits are carried at costs and consist of current deposits held at commercial banks and US Treasury Bills with maturity dates of one year or less.

(iii) *Held to maturity investments*

Held-to-maturity investments are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturity where the Group has the intention and the ability to hold in the long-term or until maturity. After initial measurement, held-to-maturity investments are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

Time deposits and treasury bills with maturities of greater than three months from the acquisition date have been classified as held-to-maturity investments.

2.7 Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, deposits on account, distribution payable to Government, due to Government and regulatory deposits from licensed entities.

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Group becomes a party to the contractual terms of the instrument. All interest-related charges are recognised as an expense in the statements of comprehensive income.

Accounts payable and accruals and other short-term monetary liabilities are recognised initially at their fair values and subsequently measured at amortized cost less settlement payments.

Financial liabilities are derecognised from the statements of financial position only when the obligations are extinguished either through discharge, cancellation or expiration. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

2.8 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date in the principal or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects its non-performance risk.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 *Expressed in United States Dollars*

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.8 Fair value measurement (Continued)

When available, the Group measures the fair value of an instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that instrument. A market is regarded as active if transactions for the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis. The Group measures instruments quoted in an active market at a mid price.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Group uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors that market participants would take into account in pricing a transaction.

2.9 Fair value hierarchy

IFRS 7 requires certain disclosures which require the classification of financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss to use a fair value hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the fair value measurement.

The fair value hierarchy has the following levels:

- Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical financial assets and financial liabilities (Level 1);
- Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the financial assets and the financial liabilities, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices) (Level 2);
- Inputs for the assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs) (Level 3).

The level in the fair value hierarchy within which the financial asset or the financial liability is categorised is determined on the basis of the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Financial assets are classified in their entirety into only one of the three levels.

2.10 Revenue recognition

Fees and commission income are recognised upon approval of the transaction by the Group. Interest income and expenses are recognised on an accrual basis.

The Group records investment transactions based on settlement date. Realised gain or loss on financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss is determined on the average cost basis.

2.11 Expense recognition

All expenses are recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income on the accrual basis.

2.12 Taxation

In accordance with Section 28 of the Act, the Commission is exempt from the payment of all taxes, levies and license fees on its income and operations and from the payment of all taxes, duties and rates on its property and documents. Taxes payable by the Commission pertain to payroll taxes. Certain investment income may be subject to withholding taxes at its source from the country of origin.

2.13 Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of each individual group entity, transactions in currencies other than the entity's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 *Expressed in United States Dollars*

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

2.13 Foreign currencies (Continued)

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for:

- Exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future productive use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs in those foreign currency borrowings;
- Exchange differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge certain foreign currency risks; and
- Exchange differences on monetary items receivable from or payable to a foreign operation for which settlement is neither planned nor likely to occur (therefore forming part of the net investment in the foreign operation), which are recognised initially in other comprehensive income and reclassified from equity to profit or loss on repayment of the monetary items.

For the purposes of presenting these consolidated financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Group's foreign operations are translated into US Dollars using exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during that period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognised in the other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity.

2.14 Leases

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor, are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

2.15 Pension plan

Payments to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

A liability for a termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the entity can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the entity recognizes any related restructuring costs.

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATE UNCERTAINTY

In the application of the Group's accounting policies, which are described in Note 2, the Commissioners of the Group are required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

(a) Critical judgements in applying accounting policies

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimates, that the Commissioners have made in the process of applying the Group's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the consolidated financial statements.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Expressed in United States Dollars

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATE UNCERTAINTY (Continued)

(a) Critical judgements in applying accounting policies (Continued)

Going concern

A key assumption in the preparation of consolidated financial statements is that the entity will continue as a going concern. The going concern assumption assumes that the Group will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and will be able to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

Operating and finance leases

The Group has entered into various lease agreements. Critical judgment was exercised by management to distinguish each lease agreement as either an operating or finance lease by looking at the transfer or retention of significant risk and rewards of ownership of the properties covered by the agreements. Failure to make the right judgment will result in either overstatement or understatement of assets and liabilities.

(b) Key sources of estimate uncertainty

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimate uncertainty at the end of the reporting period, that may have significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The Group estimates the useful lives of property and equipment based on the period over which the assets are expected to be available for use. The estimated useful lives of property and equipment are reviewed periodically and are updated if expectations differ from previous estimates due to physical wear and tear, technical or commercial obsolescence and legal or other limits on the use of the assets. The carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment are analysed in Note 4. Based on management's assessment as at December 31, 2017, there is no change in estimated useful lives of property and equipment during the year. Actual results, however, may vary due to changes in estimates brought about by changes in factors mentioned above.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017
Expressed in United States Dollars

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

The movements of the carrying amounts of the Group's property and equipment are as follows:

	Freehold land \$	Leasehold land \$	Motor vehicles \$	Furniture and equipment \$	Computer and software \$	Leasehold improvements \$	Total \$
Cost							
Balance at December 31, 2016	4,500,000	130,000	264,797	2,804,612	14,238,234	2,421,203	24,358,846
Additions	-	-	-	135,835	360,272	-	496,107
Balance at December 31, 2017	4,500,000	130,000	264,797	2,940,447	14,598,506	2,421,203	24,854,953
Accumulated depreciation							
Balance at December 31, 2016	-	24,764	135,541	2,518,181	12,259,659	2,320,821	17,258,966
Depreciation	-	2,063	46,319	129,678	1,222,852	40,040	1,440,952
Balance at December 31, 2017	-	26,827	181,860	2,647,859	13,482,511	2,360,861	18,699,918
Carrying amount							
At December 31, 2017	4,500,000	103,173	82,937	292,588	1,115,995	60,342	6,155,035
Cost							
Balance at December 31, 2015	4,500,000	130,000	339,597	2,633,052	11,610,799	2,364,849	21,578,297
Additions	-	-	-	171,560	1,254,892	56,354	1,482,806
Transfers from capital work-in-progress	-	-	-	-	1,372,543	-	1,372,543
Disposals	-	-	(74,800)	-	-	-	(74,800)
Balance at December 31, 2016	4,500,000	130,000	264,797	2,804,612	14,238,234	2,421,203	24,358,846
Accumulated depreciation							
December 31, 2015	-	22,701	164,022	2,398,413	11,079,052	2,265,769	15,929,957
Depreciation	-	2,063	46,319	119,768	1,180,607	55,052	1,403,809
Disposals	-	-	(74,800)	-	-	-	(74,800)
Balance at December 31, 2016	-	24,764	135,541	2,518,181	12,259,659	2,320,821	17,258,966
Carrying amount							
At December 31, 2016	4,500,000	105,236	129,256	286,431	1,978,575	100,382	7,099,880

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

5. PROJECTS UNDER DEVELOPMENT

The movements of the cost of the Group's projects under development are as follows:

	VIRRGIN	MBC	Total
	\$	\$	\$
Balance at December 31, 2015	1,758,944	-	1,758,944
Transferred to property and equipment	(1,372,543)	-	(1,372,543)
Balance at December 31, 2016	386,401	-	386,401
Additions	-	811,500	811,500
Balance at December 31, 2017	386,401	811,500	1,197,901

(i) Virtual Integrated Registry and Regulatory General Information Network ("VIRRGIN")

As of December 31, 2017, the Commission has an existing contract with NCS Pte. Ltd (formerly Singapore Computer Systems Limited) relating to the development of an internet-based information system featuring electronic filing of documents called Virtual Integrated Registry and Regulatory General Information Network ("VIRRGIN").

VIRRGIN will be completed in three phases of development, each of which will be released separately. The VIRRGIN project costs to be capitalized will include (a) registry engine license; (b) implementation and development costs for Phases I, II and III; other additional consultancy and software implementation charges; and airfares, accommodation and other travel expenses incurred relating to the implementation of the project. Cost relating to Phase I and II of VIRRGIN have been capitalized as Computer and Software as part of Property and Equipment (see Note 4). The cost of \$386,401 (2016: \$386,401) relates to the uncompleted Phase III. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Commission transferred assets totaling to \$Nil (2016: \$1,372,543) from the uncompleted Phase III portion of the project to Computer and Software (see Note 4) as they were deemed ready for use. The estimated costs to completion of the project, excluding any additional costs, is SGD102,278 equivalent to \$76,505 (2016: SGD102,278; \$70,664).

(ii) Micro Business Companies ("MBC")

In March 2017, the Commission engaged Peridot Solutions, LLC to develop an application system to administer and manage Micro Business Companies. During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Commission incurred development costs totaling \$811,500. The estimated cost to completion of the project is \$400,000.

6. SUBSIDIARIES

Composition

The Parent has three wholly-owned subsidiaries as at December 31, 2017, two of which are domiciled in the British Virgin Islands and one in Hong Kong. These subsidiaries provide disaster recovery and Hong Kong liaison services to the Parent. Two of the subsidiaries commenced operations in 2014.

Financial support

The Parent is providing financial support to all three subsidiaries which currently do not derive revenue on their own therefore are dependent on the Parent for their operating financial requirements.

7. REGULATORY DEPOSITS

By statute, certain entities licensed to operate in the financial services sector within the British Virgin Islands are required to place a deposit with the Group. The Group has undertaken to hold these amounts in a designated interest-bearing account of \$1,412,500 (2016: \$8,735,634) and held-to-maturities investments of \$7,994,531 (2016: \$ Nil) and distributes interest thereon to the licensees on a semi-annual basis.

The held-to-maturity investments consist of treasury bills with maturities of twelve months from the acquisition date.

The deposits are refundable upon surrender of the licence. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the deposits earned an average rate of interest of 0.06% (2016: 0.20%). Total interest income earned for these deposits amounted to \$5,355 (2016: \$17,601).

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

8. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Cash held in Government Trust Account	7,657,943	8,108,383
Payable to Government	(5,523,223)	(4,591,164)
Net cash held in Government Trust Account	2,134,720	3,517,219
Cash in operating accounts	16,278,415	12,333,302
Cash in insolvency account	362,038	360,773
Total cash and cash equivalents	18,775,173	16,211,294

Fees collected on behalf of the Government are paid into a trust account maintained jointly in the name of the Commission and the Government. Prior to the commencement of the Group's financial year, the Government's Cabinet ("Cabinet") determines the percentage of fees collected on their behalf that is to be remitted to them, with the Commission retaining the balance. For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Commission retained 11.5% (2016: 11.5%) of revenue up to the projected revenue stream and thereafter, the Commission retained 7.5% (2016: 7.5%) of any revenue in excess of the projected revenue stream. This resulted in cash of \$5,523,223 (2016: \$4,591,164) being held on behalf of the Government as at December 31, 2017.

The cash and cash equivalents disclosed above and in the statement of cash flows include \$2,085,778 (2016: \$1,294,615) which are held in a separate bank account. These deposits relate to funds received for enforcement penalties and not available for general use by the Commission (see Note 12 for restrictions on the administrative penalties fund reserve).

9. TIME DEPOSITS

Time deposits represent short term placements with the local depository banks whose maturity dates are between 206 and 358 days from the reporting date (2016: between 5 and 206 days), and are more than three months from the placement date with an average interest rate of 0.75% (2016: 0.75%). For the year ended December 31, 2017, total interest earned from time deposits amounted to \$62,434 (2016: \$38,608).

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

In 2015, the Commission had financial assets at fair value through profit or loss which included government and agency fixed income securities and corporate bonds. They were sold in 2016.

The details of the realised and unrealised gains and losses are shown below:

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Realised losses	-	(30,748)
Unrealised gains	-	28,845
	-	(\$ 1,903)

11. OTHER RECEIVABLES AND DEPOSITS

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Loan to employees	45,525	41,955
Travel advances	41,648	43,531
Interest receivable	14,223	12,872
Prepaid expenses	299,271	807,757
Receivable from licensee - penalty	-	340,000
Due from BVI House Asia	164,799	101,175
	565,466	1,347,290

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Expressed in United States Dollars

12. RESERVES

In accordance with Section 26 of the Act, the surplus for the year is allocated to capital and revenue reserve accounts at the discretion of the Commission. The capital and revenue reserves established include:

Capital reserves

- (i) Contributed capital represents an initial transfer of capital from the Government of the British Virgin Islands on the establishment of the Commission. It represented approximately 3 months of operating expenses; and
- (ii) Property & equipment reserve reflects the investment into property & equipment to date, less amortisation.

Revenue reserves

- (i) Training reserve for long term training/ study leave of staff;
- (ii) Loan revolving reserve to facilitate staff loans (personal, medical, etc.) as the Act requires employees transferred from Government at the inception of the Commission to be no less well off than they were with Government;
- (iii) Future capital expansion reserve to partly finance the future securing of property, constructing and equipping the Commission's own building;
- (iv) Refunds and drawback reserve to provide cash for making refunds when necessary;
- (v) Enforcement reserve to establish a fund to address enforcement expenses as they arise; and
- (vi) Contingency reserve to establish a fund in the event of unforeseen circumstances.
- (vii) Administration penalties fund reserve is funded by enforcement proceeds imposed and received by the Commission and is restricted for administration of public awareness and education in salient areas identified by the Commission.

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	760,677	680,325
Insolvency surplus reserve	344,936	344,936
Deferred revenue	256,423	259,230
Employee deductions and benefits payable	905,591	840,152
	2,267,627	2,124,643

Employee deductions and benefits payable includes accrued unpaid vacation benefits totalling \$887,611 (2016: \$838,352) payable to the Commission's employees.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules, 2005, the insolvency surplus reserve pertains to monies representing unclaimed assets received from liquidators or bankruptcy trustees after the completion of a liquidation or bankruptcy.

Funds are paid out of the reserve to any person the Commission is satisfied to make payment with respect to the insolvency proceedings for which the monies were paid into the reserve.

Deferred revenue pertains to fees collected by the official receiver, held by the Commission for safekeeping, pending administrative arrangements between the Government and the Commission, including whether the benefit of these funds will accrue to the Commission.

14. DEPOSITS ON ACCOUNT

In 2006, the Commission introduced a new internet-based information system (VIRRGIN) that allows companies to administer transactions online. As a result of this development, companies are required to deposit funds with the Commission in advance of effecting an online transaction. As at December 31, 2017, the balance on this account amounted to \$3,381,419 (2016: \$3,297,015).

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Expressed in United States Dollars

15. DISTRIBUTION PAYABLE TO GOVERNMENT

On October 23, 2018, the Board of Commissioners approved a distribution to Government of \$1,000,000 from surplus earned by the Commission during the year ended December 31, 2017. The Board of Commissioners did not approve a distribution from surplus earned for the year ended December 31, 2016.

16. OTHER INCOME

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Court ordered legal cost receipts	112,950	115,250
Miscellaneous income	51,951	56,413
	164,901	171,663

17. ENFORCEMENT PROCEEDS

Enforcement proceeds relates to fees imposed and received for enforcement actions against licensees. These fees are not available for general use by the Commission. Refer to Notes 8 and 12.

18. STAFF COSTS

	2017 \$	2016 \$
Wages and salaries	10,607,422	11,189,764
Allowances and benefits	2,051,848	2,389,645
Social Security benefits	268,374	292,404
Employment costs	125,947	239,007
National health insurance	318,322	345,370
Payroll taxes	556,938	571,039
	13,928,851	15,027,229

The average number of full time employees in 2017 was 170 (2016: 184).

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Commission paid \$1,118,048 (2016: \$1,388,374) for current service costs toward a defined contribution plan (the "Plan"), which has been included in allowances and benefits.

19. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Government's Financial Secretary and Accountant General along with the Chairman of the Board of Commissioners and the Managing Director of the Commission are signatories to a joint account maintained in the names of the Government and the Commission referred to as the Government Trust Account as per Section 19 (1) and (7) of the Act (see Note 8).

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments

As explained in Note 5, the Group is contracted with NCS Pte. Ltd (formerly Singapore Computer Systems Limited) to design and implement the VIRRGIN project. The contracted cost to completion of the design and implementation of the project is SGD102,278 (2016: SGD102,278) as at December 31, 2017.

The Group has a contract with Digicel wherein Digicel will provide the Group with dedicated internet access to and from the Group's data center. The contract commenced in March 2014 at a monthly cost of \$14,506 for three years. That commitment expired in 2017. The Group currently incurs monthly charges of \$14,500 for the service on a month to month basis.

In a separate agreement, the Group also contracted Equinix Hong Kong Limited to provide the Group with data center services. The contract commenced in 2014 with a monthly cost of \$3,886. In 2017, the Group's commitment with Equinix Hong Kong Limited has expired and the contract is now on an automatic renewal term of two years that can be terminated by either party.

The Group currently occupies various properties in accordance with the terms of annual operating lease agreements and is committed to making payments on these leases as agreed in the future.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

20. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Continued)

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases are as follows:

	2017	2016
	\$	\$
Within one year	1,176,295	1,217,760
Between one and five years	1,011,052	2,187,346
Five years and beyond	-	-
	<u>2,187,347</u>	<u>3,405,106</u>

For the year ended December 31, 2017, the Group recognised rent expense amounting to \$1,312,828 (2016: \$1,172,167).

Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Group is subject to legal proceedings, claims, disputes and litigation as a result of its role as the regulator of the British Virgin Islands financial services industry. While it is not practicable to forecast or determine the final results of all pending or threatened legal proceedings, the Group does not believe that such proceedings (including litigation) will have a material effect on its results and financial position.

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Financial risk factors

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks; market risk (foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The Group's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the Group's financial performance.

Risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Board of Commissioners. The management identifies, evaluates and hedges financial risks in close co-operation with the Board of Commissioners. The Board of Commissioners provides guidance for overall risk management, as well as written policies covering specific areas, such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, and credit risk, use of derivative financial instruments and non-derivative financial instruments, and investment of excess liquidity.

Financial assets of the Group include cash and cash equivalents, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, time deposits, regulatory deposits, other receivables and deposits. Financial liabilities include trade and other payables, deposits on account, distribution payable to Government, due to Government and regulatory deposits from licensed entities.

21.1 Market risk

Market risk arises from the Group's use of interest bearing, tradable and foreign currency financial instruments. It is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in interest rates (interest rate risk), foreign exchange rates (foreign currency risk) or other market factors (other price risk).

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. In the normal course of business, the Group may enter into transactions denominated in foreign currencies. As a result the Group is subject to transaction and translation exposure from fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on the agreement to supply, develop, implement and commission the VIRRGIN project (Note 5). The contracted costs for the project are in Singapore Dollars (SGD). As at December 31, 2017, the foreign exchange rate was \$0.7480 (2016: \$0.6909) per SGD. Had the Singapore dollar foreign exchange rates strengthened against the US dollar by 1% (2016: 1%) with all other variables remaining constant, the overall costs to complete the project, including maintenance/support costs, would increase by \$765 (2016: \$707). A weakening of 1% in the Singapore dollar against the US dollar, with all other variables held constant, would have an equal but opposite effect.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

21.1 Market Risk (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk whereas fixed rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's cash and cash equivalents and time deposits. As at December 31, 2017 approximately 51% (2016: 64%) of the Group's assets were held in bank accounts, with floating interest rates.

Cash flow interest rate sensitivity analysis

With all other variables held constant, given a 25 basis point increase in the market interest rate, the Group's surplus would increase by \$52,875 (2016: increase by \$62,207). A decrease of 25 basis points in the market interest rate, with all other variables held constant, would decrease the Group's surplus by an equal amount.

21.2 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from regulatory deposits, cash and cash equivalents, time deposits, other receivables and deposits and its financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. These financial assets are held with financial institutions with an investment grade credit rating. Other receivables include travel expense advances and unsecured loans extended to various employees of the Commission. The extent of the Commission's exposure to credit risk in respect of these financial assets approximate the carrying values as recorded in the Commission's statement of financial position.

The Group's management addresses credit risk through placement of cash on short term money market placements, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, interest bearing deposits and U.S Treasury Bills at a variety of regulated BVI and US financial institutions and effective and efficient collection policies.

The Group's regulatory deposits, cash and cash equivalents (excluding petty cash), time deposits, other receivables and deposits and financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are held by financial institutions with the following rating per Moody's Investors Services.

	2017	2016
Moody's	\$	\$
Aa2	211,421	412,563
Aa3	2,584,179	2,552,644
Ba1	17,719,583	23,317,706
Ba3	2,248,782	1,215,315
Total rated	22,763,965	27,498,228
Non-rated	2,839,929	3,065,436
Total	25,603,894	30,563,664

21.3 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its obligations in full as they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.

The Group is exposed to liquidity risk from its financial liabilities which include trade and other payables, deposits on account, distribution to Government, due to Government and Regulatory deposits from licensed entities.

Prudent liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its current operating requirements. The Commission is not exposed to significant liquidity risk as it maintains sufficient cash and cash equivalents to meet its current and foreseeable future obligations.

BRITISH VIRGIN ISLANDS FINANCIAL SERVICES COMMISSION

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 Expressed in United States Dollars

21. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

21.3 Liquidity risk (Continued)

The table below analyses the Commission's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the date of the financial statements to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

The following table shows the Group's aging of its contractual repayment period to its creditors as of December 31, 2017:

	On demand \$	Within one year \$	Total \$
Trade and other payables	1,508,719	758,908	2,267,627
Deposits on account	3,381,419	-	3,381,419
Regulatory deposits from licensed entities	9,407,031	-	9,407,031
Total	14,297,169	-	15,056,077

The following table shows the Group's aging of its contractual repayment period to its creditors as of December 31, 2016:

	On demand \$	Within one year \$	Total \$
Trade and other payables	2,006,914	117,729	2,124,643
Deposits on account	3,297,015	-	3,297,015
Regulatory deposits from licensed entities	8,735,634	-	8,735,634
Total	14,039,563	117,729	14,157,292

22. DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

The Commission has established a defined contribution plan (the "Plan") to provide retirement benefits for all established employees and is administered by trustees appointed by the Commission. Under the Plan, the Commission has an obligation limited to 15% of the participants' basic annual salary, with the participants contributing a minimum of 5%. A participant's interest in the Commission's contributions commences to vest after 7 years employment and is fully vested after 10 years.

23. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

No events have occurred subsequent to December 31, 2017 and before the date of the report that would have a significant effect on these financial statements other than those already disclosed in the notes.

24. COMPARATIVE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Prior year comparatives have been amended to conform with current year presentation.

